43.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

(d)	 Foreign currency risk

	 The Group is exposed to foreign currency exchange risk as a result of the foreign currency transactions
entered into by the Group in currencies other than its functional currency. As these transactions are mainly
denominated in USD, the Group’s  foreign currency exchange risk is primarily due to USD. Foreign exchange
exposures in transactional currencies other than functional currencies of the operating entities are kept to
an acceptable level.

	 The Group maintains a natural hedge, whenever possible, by borrowing in the currency of the country in
which the property or investment is located or by borrowing in currencies that match the future revenue
stream to be generated from its investments.

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and the Company’s profit/loss net of tax to
a reasonably possible change in the USD exchange rate against the functional currencies, with all other
variables held constant:

 							   Group 	  Company
		   					   Loss	 Loss
							   net of tax 	  net of tax
		   					   RM’000 	 RM’000

2014

USD/RM	 - strengthened 3% 	 (3,482)	  5,611
				   - weakened 3%  	 3,482 	  (5,611)

2013

USD/RM	 - strengthened 3% 	 (6,171)	  5,677
				   - weakened 3%  	 6,171 	  (5,677)

(e)	 Market price risk

	 Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments will
fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than interest or exchange rates).

	 The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from its investment in quoted equity instruments. The
quoted equity instruments in Malaysia are listed on the Main Market of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.
These instruments are classified as available-for-sale financial assets.

	 To manage its market price risk arising from investments in quoted equity instruments, the Group diversifies

[…]

An analysis of the Group’s revenue, carrying amount of segment assets and capital expenditure by
geographical segment are as follows:

			S   egment Revenue	S egment Assets	C apital Expenditure
				   2014	 2013 	 2014 	 2013 	 2014 	  2013
				   RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000

		  Malaysia	 2,499,215 	 2,633,065 	 4,315,438 	 5,211,358 	  6,935 	  35,036
		  People’s Republic of China	 93,220 	 116,609 	 444,860 	 395,280 	  16 	  317
		  Others	 137,917 	 105,898 	 147,569 	 191,203 	  98 	  467

		  Total	 2,730,352 	 2,855,572 	 4,907,867 	 5,797,841 	  7,049 	  35,820

(d)	 Information about major customers

	 Revenue from three customers (being related parties as disclosed in Note 39) amounting to RM566.0 million
(2013: RM640.5 million) arising from sales by the Steel segment.

46.	 Prior year adjustment and comparative figures

	 During the financial year, the Group made prior year adjustment relating to the over-recognition of liability
amounting to RM23,881,550 recorded in pervious financial years. The effect of this prior year adjustment is as
follows:

						   As
						   previously
						   stated	 Adjustments	 Restated
						   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Statement of financial position

Group

30 June 2013
Property, plant and equipment			   3,621,085 	 (23,882)	  3,597,203
Other payables		  	 579,745 	 (23,882)	  555,863

1 July 2012
Property, plant and equipment			   3,772,667 	 (23,882)	  3,748,785
Other payables			   596,114 	 (23,882)	  572,232

47.	C omparative

	 The presentation and classification of items in the current year financial statements have been consistent with the
previous financial year except that certain comparative amounts have been reclassified to conform with current
year’s presentation.

173

48.	Suppl ementary information - breakdown of ACCUMULATED LOSSEs/retained profits into
realised and unrealised

	 The breakdown of the accumulated losses/retained profits of the Group and of the Company as at 30 June 2014
into realised and unrealised profits/losses is presented in accordance with the directive issued by Bursa Malaysia